unrealised changes in market value. In the case of pooled investment vehicles which are accumulation funds, the
change in market value also includes income, net of withholding tax, which is reinvested in the fund.

30 | P a g e

f) Investments
Investment income arising from pooled investment vehicles is accounted for when declared by the Fund Manager.

Annuities have been valued by the Scheme Actuary at the amount of the related obligation, determined using the
most recent Scheme funding valuation assumptions updated for market conditions at the reporting date.

4 Restatement of prior year balances

LDI re-leveraging payments received

During the prior year, the Scheme received income from Insight in the form of special dividends, as a result of re-
leveraging events, following the increase in value of an Insight LDI fund. This was then accounted as Change in
market value of investments in error and a subsequent review in the current period has determined that this should
be classified as investment income. As a result, below balances were restated.

As previously
reported

Adjustment As restated

EPB EPB EPB

£000s 2020 2020 2020

Investment income - 7,863 7,863

Change in market value of investments 32,245 (7,863) 24,382

32,245 - 32,245

5 Contributions

EPB ECB Total EPB ECB Total

£000s 2021 2021 2021 2020 2020 2020
Employer contributions

Deficit funding 6,500 - 6,500 6,500 - 6,500

6,500 - 6,500 6,500 - 6,500

The deficit funding contributions are to improve the Scheme’s funding position in accordance with the agreed
schedule of contributions. Following the 31 December 2017 valuation EFS agreed to pay deficit funding contributions
of £432k by 31 March 2019 and £6.5m by 30 June each year (starting from 25 March 2019 and ceasing on 30 June
2025) plus a final contribution of £8.9m payable by 30 June 2026.

As a result of the 31 December 2020 valuation a new schedule of contributions has been agreed and was approved
on 29 March 2022. Contributions of £11.38m will be paid by the Employer annually on 30 June each year (starting
from 30 June 2022 until 30 June 2026). The final contribution payable on 30 June 2027 will be £14.87m.

6 Transfers in

EPB ECB Total EPB ECB Total

£000s 2021 2021 2021 2020 2020 2020
Transfers in 72 - 72 5 - 5

72 - 72 5 - 5

Transfers in are in respect of benefits built up in Endsleigh’s pension arrangements from April 2018 (following the
sale of the Endsleigh Group of companies to A-Plan) for members with EPensionBuilder benefits. This concession was
agreed as part of the closure of the Scheme in March 2018.

7 Benefits paid or payable

EPB ECB Total EPB ECB Total

£000s 2021 2021 2021 2020 2020 2020
Pensions (2,074) - (2,074) (1,716) - (1,716)

Commutations and lump sum retirement
benefits

(455) (13) (468) (500) (14) (514)

Lump sum death in retirement
benefits

- - - (12) (20) (32)

(2,529) (13) (2,542) (2,228) (34) (2,262)

Pensions include £241k paid directly by the Annuity provider to the pensioners.

31 | P a g e

8 Payments to and on accounts of leavers

EPB ECB Total EPB ECB Total

£000s 2021 2021 2021 2020 2020 2020
Payments to and on accounts of leavers (1,419) (391) (1,810) (2,462) (597) (3,059)

Bulk transfer out - (20,592) (20,592) - - -

(1,419) (20,983) (22,402) (2,462) (597) (3,059)

The Bulk transfer out is related to the full transfer of the ECashBuilder benefits to the Aegon Master Trust, in
September 2021. This occurred following a review of the investment options and Trustee’s conclusion that the
members of this section, could get improved value for money in the master trust.

9 Administrative expenses

EPB ECB Total EPB ECB Total

£000s 2021 2021 2021 2020 2020 2020
Legal fees - (20) (20) - - -

Bank charges (1) - (1) - - -

(1) (20) (21) - - -

The legal fees balance is a contribution towards the legal costs associated with the transfer to the Master Trust.

10 Investment income

Restated Restated

EPB ECB Total EPB ECB Total

£000s 2021 2021 2021 2020 2020 2020

Income from pooled investment vehicles 3,407 - 3,407 7,863 7,863

Annuity income 241 - 241 - - -

3,648 - 3,648 7,863 - 7,863

Income from pooled investment vehicles represents capital returned to the Scheme in the form of special dividends,
as a result of re-leveraging events, following the increase in value of an Insight LDI fund.

11 Reconciliation of investments

On 30 September 2021 the ECashBuilder section of the Scheme was transferred to Aegon Master Trust resulting in
the Nil balance as at the Scheme year end.

Opening Purchases Sale Change in Closing

£000s
Value at cost proceeds market

value
Value

EPensionBuilder

Pooled investment vehicles 230,397 43,825 (38,979) (3,994) 231,249

Insurance Policies 6,370 - - (910) 5,460